

Consolidated Appeal Nos. 20-16068, 20-16070, 20-16773, 20-16820

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FED.
OF AM., ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,
v.
TROY NEWMAN,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

No. 20-16068
*APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE N.D. OF CALIFORNIA
CASE No. 3:16-CV-236-WHO HON.
WILLIAM H. ORRICK, PRESIDING*

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FED.
OF AM., ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,
v.
THE CTR. FOR MED. PROGRESS,
ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

No. 20-16070
*APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE N.D. OF CALIFORNIA
CASE No. 3:16-CV-236-WHO HON.
WILLIAM H. ORRICK, PRESIDING*

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FED.
OF AM., ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,
v.
ALBIN RHOMBERG,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

No. 20-16773
*APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE N.D. OF CALIFORNIA
CASE No. 3:16-CV-236-WHO HON.
WILLIAM H. ORRICK, PRESIDING*

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FED.
OF AM., ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,
v.
SANDRA SUSAN MERRITT,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

No. 20-16820
*APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE N.D. OF CALIFORNIA
CASE No. 3:16-CV-236-WHO HON.
WILLIAM H. ORRICK, PRESIDING*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

CATHERINE GLENN FOSTER

STEVEN H. ADEN

Counsel of Record

KATIE GLENN

NATALIE HEJLAN

AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE

1150 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 500

Washington, DC 20036

Steven.Aden@aul.org

(202) 741-4917

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s): |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| I. DEFENDANTS’ UNDERCOVER JOURNALISM EFFORTS REFLECTED AND CONTRIBUTED TO AN ONGOING AND INTENSE PUBLIC POLICY DEBATE OVER ALLEGED UNLAWFUL AND UNETHICAL PRACTICES BY PLAINTIFF PLANNED PARENTHOOD AFFILIATES | 1 |
| II. APPELLANTS’ AUDIOVISUAL RECORDINGS WERE THE FRUIT OF PROTECTED FIRST AMENDMENT ACTIVITY..... | 19 |
| III. IN LIGHT OF THE TENUOUSNESS OF LIABILITY UNDER THE FEDERAL CLAIMS AND THE COUNTERVAILING FIRST AMENDMENT INTERESTS IN THE CMP INVESTIGATION, THE LOWER COURT SHOULD HAVE ESCHEWED FEDERAL QUESTION JURISDICTION AND DISMISSED THE CASE | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 31 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 32 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s): |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Am. Med. Ass’n. v. Cochran</i> , No. 20-429 (petition for cert. filed Oct. 1, 2020) | 10 |
| <i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) | 22 |
| <i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018) | 18, 19, 21, 22 |
| <i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) | 20 |
| <i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) | 20 |
| <i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Cochran v. Mayor & City of Baltimore</i> , No. 20-454 (petition for cert. filed Oct. 7, 2020) | 10 |
| <i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) | 22 |
| <i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999) | 19 |
| <i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995) | 21 |
| <i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) | 20 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... | 22 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... | 4 |
| <i>J.H. Desnick v. American Broadcasting Cos.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995)..... | 19, 25 |
| <i>Jinks v. Richland Cnty.</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)..... | 21 |
| <i>Medical Laboratory Management Consultants v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 19 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... | 20 |
| <i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)..... | 20 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... | 20 |
| <i>Oregon v. Cochran</i> , No. 20-539 (petition for cert. filed Oct. 5, 2020) | 10 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 3 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Ark. & E. Okla. v. Gillespie</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 237265 (E.D. Ark. 2018)..... | 7, 8 |

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Hidalgo County Tex., Inc. v. Suehs,</i> 692 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2012) | 3 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. Herbert,</i> 828 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2016) | 9 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. Schweiker,</i> 700 F.2d 710 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 2 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress,</i> 402 F.Supp.3d 615 (N.D. Cal. 2019) | 21, 24, 26 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress,</i> No. 16-cv-00236-WHO, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76374 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2020) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.C. v. Cansler,</i> 877 F. Supp. 2d 310 (M.D.N.C. 2012) | 3 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges,</i> 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019) | 10 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Fam. Planning & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Kauffman,</i> 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020) | 9 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Fam. Planning & Preventative Health Servs. v. Smith,</i> 913 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2019) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Houston & S.E. Texas v. Sanchez,</i> 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005) | 2 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of the Ind. State Dep’t of Health,</i> 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) | 3 |

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Missouri and E. Kansas v. Dempsey</i> , 167 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 1999) | 2 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Andersen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 638 (2018) | 8 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Andersen</i> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018) | 8, 10 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of the Gulf Coast v. Gee</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018) | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of the Gulf Coast v. Gee</i> , 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017) | 8 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of the Gulf Coast v. Gee</i> , 876 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2017) | 8 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Baker</i> , 141 S. Ct. 550 (2020) | 10 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Baker</i> , 941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019) | 10 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Southeast, Inc. v. Bentley</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (M.D. Ala. 2015) | 7 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Southeast, Inc. v. Dzielak</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148015 (S.D. Miss. 2016) | 10 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) | 1 |
| <i>Sussman v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 186 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1999) | 23, 24 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>United Mine Workers of America v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)..... | 29, 30 |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| 18 U.S.C § 1028(a)(1) | 27 |
| 18 U.S.C § 1028(a)(2) | 27 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1531..... | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2511..... | 23, 28 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(d) | 23 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) | 28, 29 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)..... | 28, 29 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(2)..... | 30 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 59.14(e)(5)..... | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 289g-1(b)(2)(A)(ii)..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 289g-1(c)(4) | 4 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 46.204(i)..... | 4 |
| False Identification Crime Control Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-398..... | 27 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---|
| <i>ABSCAM</i> , Federal Bureau of Investigations, https://www.fbi.gov/history/famous-cases/abscam (last visited Mar. 4, 2021) | 2 |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---|

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| Alan K. Chen & Justin Marceau, <i>High Value Lies, Ugly Truths, and the First Amendment</i> , 68 Vand. L. Rev. 1435 (2015)..... | 19 |
| Born Alive Abortion Survivors Protection Act, H.R. 3504, 114th Cong. (2015) | 12 |
| Defund Planned Parenthood Act of 2015, H.R. 3134, 114th Cong..... | 12 |
| <i>Digital Forensic Analysis Report</i> , Coalfire Systems, Inc., (Sept. 28, 2015) https://www.scribd.com/document/283100242/Planned-Parenthood-Forensic-Analysis-Report# (last visited Mar. 5, 2021)..... | 25 |
| Docket No. 850, Final Prelim. Jury Instrs. | 26 |
| Docket No. 941, Tr. of Jury Trial Proceedings (Oct. 22, 2019)..... | 4 |
| Docket No. 998, Defs.’ Mot. for Judgment on the Pleadings | 23 |
| Docket No. 1006, Final Jury Instrs. | 23, 26 |
| Docket No. 1080, Defs.’ Joint Post-Judgment Motions | 27 |
| <i>Fetal Tissue: Is It Being Sold in Violation of Federal Law?: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health and Environment of the House Comm. on Commerce</i> , 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (March 9, 2000)..... | 4, 5 |
| Guttmacher Institute, <i>State Family Planning Restrictions</i> , https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/state-family-planning-funding-restrictions (last visited Mar. 4, 2021)..... | 2, 6, 7 |
| House of Representatives Republican Leadership, <i>House Investigation Into Planned Parenthood</i> , https://www.gop.gov/solution_content/plannedparenthood/ (last visited Mar. 4, 2021)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| H.R. Rep. No. 97-802 (1982) | 27 |

Katie Sanders, *Chris Christie Vetoed Planned Parenthood Funding 5 Times, Hilary Rosen Claims*, POLITIFACT (Nov. 10, 2013) <https://www.politifact.com/factchecks/2013/nov/10/hilary-rosen/chris-christie-vetoed-planned-parenthood-funding-5/> 2

Letter from House Energy and Commerce Committee to Planned Parenthood (Sept. 30, 2015) <https://republicans-energycommerce.house.gov/news/press-release/demanding-answers-and-continuing-hold-plannedparenthood-accountable/....>14

Letter from Planned Parenthood Federation of America to National Institutes of Health Director Francis Collins, stating “Planned Parenthood has been attacked through a series of doctored videos.” (July 29, 2015) https://www.plannedparenthood.org/uploads/filer_public/0c/db/0cdb6389-cc14-4fd0-a811-4602f9ba11b5/nih_letter.pdf24, 25

Press Release, Nat’l Right to Life, *ABC News “20/20” Investigation Into Alleged Trafficking in Fetal Tissue Finds Companies that Appear to be Profiting from Selling Human Tissue for Medical Research* (Mar. 6, 2000).....5, 6

Press Release, Planned Parenthood, *Taking Away Basis for Discredited Smear Campaign, Planned Parenthood Declines Any Reimbursement for Fetal Tissue Donation* (Oct. 13, 2015) <https://www.plannedparenthood.org/about-us/newsroom/press-releases/taking-away-basis-for-discredited-smear-campaign-planned-parenthood-declines-any-reimbursement-for-fetal-tissue-donation.....>15, 16

Press Release, Planned Parenthood, *Trump Administration Gag Rule Forces Planned Parenthood Out of Title X National Program for Birth Control*, (Aug. 19, 2019) <https://www.plannedparenthood.org/about-us/newsroom/press-releases/trump-administration-gag-rule-forces-planned-parenthood-out-of-title-x-national-program-for-birth-control-2>10, 11

Press Release, Senate Judiciary Committee Chairman Charles Grassley, *Grassley Refers Planned Parenthood, Fetal Tissue Procurement Organizations To FBI, Justice Dept. For Investigation* (Dec. 13, 2016) <https://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/news-releases/grassley-refers-planned-parenthood-fetal-tissue-procurement-organizations-fbi> 16, 17, 18

Select Investigative Panel of the House Energy & Com. Comm., *Final Report*, (Dec. 30, 2016) https://republicans-energycommerce.house.gov/sites/republicans.energycommerce.house.gov/files/documents/Select_Investigative_Panel_Final_Report.pdf.....16

Sen. Bob Smith (R-N.H.), Speech to U.S. Senate debating an early version of the Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 1999 (Oct. 20, 1999)..... 4

Stephanie Armour & Louise Radnofsky, *Planned Parenthood Head Testifies on Capitol Hill*, THE WALL ST. JOURNAL, (updated Sept. 29, 2015) <https://www.wsj.com/articles/planned-parenthood-head-testifies-on-capitol-hill-1443544274> 13, 14

Upton Sinclair, THE JUNGLE (1906)..... 2

Women’s Public Health and Safety Act, H.R. 3495, 114th Cong., (2015).....12
